ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
D_AV!D J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700
December 14, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Major Brand Gas, Inc.

C/o Gursharnjeet Cheema
2712 Cowell Road
Concord, CA 94518

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N #eShell, 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA 94810 —
Request to Decommi%smﬂa :

Dear Mr, Brown and Mr. Cheema:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) and California Regional Water Quality Control
Board staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file and case closure summary for the above-
referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground storage tank fuel
release is required at this time. Prior to issuance of a remedial action completion certificate, the
monitoring wells installed at the site and off-site are to be properly destroyed, should the
monitoring wells have no further use. Please decommission the monitoring wells and provide
documentation of the well decommissioning to this office. A remedial action completion certificate
will be issued following receipt of the documentation.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(http:/ /www.acgov.org/pwa/wells/index.shtml). If you have any questions, please call me at
{510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

m *—&)\Q}l}dﬁ.ﬁ
Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions

cc: Dennis Baertschi, Cambria Environmental Technology, 19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230,
Sonoma, CA 95478

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0l
AGENCY X

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

4131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

September 28, 2008 FAX {510) 337-9335

Denis Brown

Shell O Products US
20945 3. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Major Brand Gas, Inc.

C/o Gursharnjeet Cheema
2712 Cowell Road
Concord, CA 94518

Subject: Fuel Leak Cagi§ g Shell, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Cheema;

The fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site is under review for case closure by Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH). If case closure is approved, the fuel leak case will be
closed with the following site management requirement:

“Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use only. If a change in
land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda
County Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated. This
site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination posing a nuisance for subsurface utility work.”

Please provide the certification requested below in the Landowner Notification Requirements that
you have natified all responsible landowners of the request for case closure.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests
for case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of
all record fee title holders to the site.

For you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests for case
closure, ACEH requires that you:

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup proposals or
requests for case closure;

2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement in
25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been met;



Mr. Denis Brown

Mr. Gursharnjeet Cheema
September 28, 2006
Page 2

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to
the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined
above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case
Closure.

Your written certification to ACEH (ltem 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a} of the Health & Safety Code, |,
{name of primary responsible party), certify that | have notified all responsible
fandowners of the enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable
proposed action(s}):

____cleanup proposal {Corrective Action Plan)

____request for case clostire

___ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is
required

____local agency intention to jssue a closure leffer

-OR -
B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapler 6.7 of the Health & Safety

Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that | am the sole landowner
for the above site. '

{Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip ifem A and complete item B.)

if you have any quastions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,
J Wickkam
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Heglth

From: Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H [denis.|.brown@shell.com]

Sent:  Tuesday, June 13, 2006 5:36 PM

To: Baerischi, Dennis; Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Milter, Jeff W SOPUS-DRN/381; Friel, Ana

Subject: RE: Future Status of Shell Station @ 350 Grand in Oakland (ACHCSA No. RO0000428)

This is correct. New leaseholder/owner intends to operate station.

ThanKs

Denis Brown
Project Manager

Shell Oil Products US
20045 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA g0810-1039

=07-865-0251
707-865-2542 (Fax)
707-290-9101 (Cell)

From: Baertschi, Dennis [mailto:dbaertschi@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2006 5:03 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Brown, Denis L. SOPUS-OP-COR-H; Miller, Jeff W SOPUS-DRN/381; Friel, Ana

Subject: Future Status of Shell Station @ 350 Grand in Oakland (ACHCSA No. RO0000428)

Jerry,

| was talking to Ana Friel recently and she mentioned that during a recent conversation with you regarding
different Shell Sites, you had inquired as to what the intent was for the future use of the “temporarily” out-
of-service Shell Station at 350 Grand in Oakland. | believe this question came about in relation to your
review of Cambria’s April 17, 2006, Risk Evaluation and Request for Closure document for the site.

Sheli has indicated that they believe that it is the intent of the future Lessor of the site to operate it as a gas
station because they have requested the UST’s remain.

Hopefully this helps to address your question.
Let me know if | can be of further assistance.

Dennis Baertschi

Project Geologist

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc
(707) 268-3813
dhaertschi@cambria-env.com

6/13/2006
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] ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

February 8, 2006 {510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Denis Brown

Shelt Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmingion Ave.
Carson, CA 80810-1039

Major Brand Gas, Inc.

C/o Gursharnjeet Cheema
1060 St. Raphael Drive
Bay Point, CA 94565

1ol 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N
Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Cheema:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the report
entitled, “Site Investigation Report,” dated December 2, 2005, prepared on behalf of Shell by
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The report presents the results of a site investigation
that included soil borings near the dispenser islands and storm drain in Perkins Street and one
CPT boring in the vicinity of well S-2.

Based on the limited lateral extent of the groundwater plume and declining concentrations in well
$-2, the report recommends conducting an evaluation for closure. ACEH concurs with
conducting an evaluation for case closure. We request that you perform the proposed work and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e April 17, 2006 — Evaluation for Closure
These reports are being reguested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25286.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup QOversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's fip site. Paper
copies of reporis will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and




‘Denis Brown
" Gurshamjeet Cheema

February 8, 2006
Page 2

will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do hot submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geatracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp://www swrcb.ca.qov/usticleanup/electronic_reporting).

I order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

Ali work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reguirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that defays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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Denis Brown
Gursharnjeet Cheema
February 8, 2006
Page 3

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viclation. -

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6731 ..

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ana Frief .
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry-Wickham, ACEH
File




Report Number : 46621
Date: 11/1/2005

KIFF

Analytical LLC

ProjectName : Tesoro Station 67107
Project Number : 67107

Sample : GW-Inf Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46621-01
Sample Date :10/26/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.60 ug/L EPA 82608 10/28/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MVTBE) 19 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/28/2005

i

Approved By: Jogl |Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED COI‘RMINANT CONCENTRAT No information available from tank removals IONS

BEFCORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1 through 5 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)
c . Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
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{1) Hydrocarbon does not match paitern of laboratory standard for gasoline.

{2) Grab groundwater sample collected in 1999; results likely biased due to suspended sediment in the sample. The
highest concentration of TPH as diesel detected in groundwater samples from monitoring wells is 630 ppb and
does not match the pattern of laboratory standard for diesel.

(3) Total lead; 49 ppm chromium; 82 ppm nickel; and 87 ppm zinc.

{4) Total lead; 35 pp chromium; 250 ppb nickel; and 170 ppb zinc. Grab groundwater sample collected in 1999;
resuits likely skewed due fo suspended sediment in the sample.

(5) MTBE <1 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, and TAME <4 ppb in groundwater; TBA <10 ppb in groundwater; EDC <G.5 ppb in
groundwater.

(8) Tetrachloroethene (PCE).

(7) 58 Qpb PCE; 5.1 ppb Trichlorosthene; 13 ppb cis-1,2-dichloroethene; <0.5 ppb vinyl chloride.

Ty Moy weooed
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. Report Number : 46621

Date : 11/1/2005 '
Analytical LL.C
Project Name: Tesoro Station 67107
Project Number : 67107

Sample : GW-DAT-Eff Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46621-02
Sample Date :10/26/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Taluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Ethylbenzens < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Maethyl|-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/28/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/28/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 10/28/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/2005

e

Approved By: JoglKiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent:  Thursday, October 06, 2005 12:36 PM
To: ‘Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H'
Cc: Friel, Ana

Subject: 350 Grand Avenue in Oakland

Hi Denis,

Based on the extension request for the above referenced site dated September 29, 2005, the schedule for
submittal of a technical report is extended to December 2, 20035.

Hope all is well.

Regards,
Jerry

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Envirenmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

- Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fax
iemy.wickham@acgoyv.org

10/6/2005



v ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

July 5, 2005 ) {510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 3. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 80810-1039

Major Brand Gas, Inc.

Clo Gursharnjeet Cheema
1060 St. Raphael Drive
Bay Point, CA 94565

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.
Approval

'Eheu. 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA — Work Plan

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Cheema:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the work plan
entitied, “Site Investigation Work Plan,” dated December 27, 2004, prepared on behalf of Shell by
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The work plan describes a scope of work that includes
two cone penetrometer (CPT) borings near storm drains in Perkins Street, four seil borings near
the dispenser islands, one CPT boring in the vicinity of well S-2, and an evaluation as to whether
soil gas sampling is warranted in the area of the kiosk. ACEH concurs with the work plan
provided that the technical comments below are addressed. Based on staff review of the
document referenced above, we request that you address the following technical comments,
perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour
advance notification to ACEH prior fo initiating field sampling activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Soil Borings B-1 through B-4. ACEH is concerned with the guality of soil
samples obtained from borings in which an air knife is used. Volatile constituents in the soil
are likely to be stripped off by the high pressure and vacuum from an air knife. Therefore,
the soil samples are to be collected to the maximum extent possible using a hand auger. if &
hand auger cannot be used and the boring is advanced with an air knifg, it is likely that the
soil samples will be too disturbed to provide reliable analytical results. Provided that the
borings can be advanced using a hand auger, soil samples are to be collected from intervals
where staining, odor, or elevated photoionization readings are observed. If no staining, odor,
or elevated photoionization readings are observed, soil samples are to be collected at 5 foot
intervals as proposed.



Denis Brown

Gursharnjeet Cheema
July 5, 2005 '
Page 2

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» August 15, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2005

* November 8, 2005 — Site Investigation Report

+ - November 15, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

¢ February 15, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover fetter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penaity of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
-evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. '

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.



Denis Brown
Gursharrijeet Cheema
July 5, 2005
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

mm&&m

am, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95406

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health
From:  Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Sent:  Tuesday, July 09, 2002 4:54 PM

To: ‘Jacquelyn Jones'

Subject: RE: 350 Grand Avenue, Cakland - field work notification

Dear Jacquelyn, We would like additional work: a geoprobe downgradient from fuel tank & sampling along
water line by HP-1 to delineate contamination. Don 567-6746

From: Jacquelyn Jones [mailto:jjones@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2002 3:26 PM

To: dhwang@co.alameda.ca.us

Cc: KEPetryna@equiva.com

Subject: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland - field work notification

Don Hwang,

As noted 1n our June 16, 2002 Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report, Cambria will be
moving forward with the scope of work described in our December 20, 2001 Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan for the referenced site. This scope of work includes the installation of
two tank backfill wells and one boring onsite. The field work is currently scheduled for July 10,
2002. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me.

Thank you,

Jacquelyn

Jacquelyn L. Jones

Project Geologist

Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Direct Line: (510) 420-3316

Fax: (510) 420-9170

7/10/2002




7 ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
- DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

March 29, 2002 - (510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000428, Shell Service Station, 350 Grand Ave.,
QOakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan" dated December 20, 2001, prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology. The
work plan proposes to advance 1 soil boring to collect soil and groundwater samples, and to
install 2 groundwater recovery wells onsite. We request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Soil and Groundwater Sampling - The lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater
contamination at your site is not adequately defined. HP-1, a hydropunch boring collected in
the water main trench on Fanuary 27, 1993, found maximum groundwater concentrations of
22,000 ug/l Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), 14,000 ug/l TPH-Diese! (TPH-
D), and 2,500 ug/l Benzene. HP-4, installed in the sanitary sewer trench on March 1999, found
maximum groundwater concentrations of 100,000 ug/t TPH-G, 83,000 ug/l TPH-D, and 2,000
ug/l Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE). Utilities in the vicinity appear to be preferential
pathways for contaminant migration. Please submit your proposal for plume definition in the
amended workplan requested below. Include in your proposal your plan to collect groundwater
samples Wlthm utility trenches.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

May 29, 2002 - Amended Workplan to include Soil and Groundwater Sampling




Ms. Petryna
March 29, 2002
Page 2 of 2

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

TS

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist -

th

C: Stephan Bork, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65" St., Suite B,

Oakland, CA 94608

\,/ File




CAMBRIA

Oakiand, CA
5an Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Envivonmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

February 11, 2002

Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Certified List of Record Fee Title Holders for:
Shell-branded Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident #98995755

Dear Mr. Hwang:

This correspondence identifies the current landowner of the referenced property and is being
made on behalf of Equix.fa Services LLC in compliance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7
of the Health Safety Code. Landowner information for the referenced property was researched by
using one or more of the following methods:

1. Directly contacting the county assessor’s office.
2. Reviewing a private vendor database of assessor information, and/or
3. Reviewing Equiva’s or Cambria’s files.

To the best of my knowledge, the following is a complete list of current fee title owners and their
mailing addresses for the referenced property.

Major Brand Gas, Inc, C/O Gursharnjeet Cheema, 2238 Morello Ave., Pleasant Hill,
CA. 94523

Sincerely,

No. EG 2058

CERTIFIED

ce: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Major Brand Gas, Inc, C/O Gurshamject Cheema, 2238 Morello Ave., Pleasant Hill,
CA. 94523



ALAMEDA COUNTY
iy
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
" ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. {510} 567-6700
August 13, 2001 _ FAX (510) 337-9335
Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869
Dear Ms. Petryna:
Subject: Shell Service Stafion, 350 Grand Ave., Qakland, CA

RO0000428

Your consultant, Jacquelyn Jones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., informed me that
monitoring wells S-4 and S-5 were sampled and that the one-time dual-phase vacuum extraction
(DVE) of 5-2 has already been performed. The contaminant concentrations found for S-4 and S-
5 were Not Detected (ND) or low, consistent with past sampling events. Please send me a copy
of the report of the DVE when available.

If you have any questions, please call e at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

A

_ N A
Don Hwang v

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Jacquelyn Jones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65" St., Suite B,

Oakland, CA 94608

B ,;’/

/File




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
August 1, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Karen Petryna FAX (510) 337-9335
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Shell Service Staﬁon, 350 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA
RO0000428 '

“1% Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report” dated June 27, 2001 prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology for the aforementioned site was reviewed. Monitoring well S-2, sampled on
February 16, 2001, found Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE), using EPA Method 8260B, at
21,000 ug/l, also, Total Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TPPH) at 20,000 ug/1, Total
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) at <5,000 ug/l, benzene at 990 ug/l, toluene at 93
ug/l, and ethylbenzene at 450 ug/l, and xylene at 63 ug/l. These results were in the range of
previous sampling events. S-1 and S-3 had Not Detected (ND) or low concentrations for all
constituents sampled the same quarter. S-4 and S-5 were not sampled.

A one-time dual-phase vacuum extraction {DVE) of S-2 is proposed to remediate the elevated
MTBE concentrations. This proposal is approved. Please notify me when DVE will oceur.

As previously mentioned, delineation of the plume beyond monitoning well S-2 may not be
complete although downgradient monitoring wells S-1 and S-4 have had Not Detected (ND) or
low constituent concentrations. There exists the possibility that the plume may extend between
S-1 and S-4. Thus, S-4 and S-5 needs to be made accessible for sampling. Also, groundwater
sampling between monitoring wells S-1 and S-4 may be necessary.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Jacquelyn Jones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65M St., Suite B,
QOakland, CA 94608

/ File



CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
S5onoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technelogy, Inc.

1144 65th Street

Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) £20-H70

® | @
WL032031 ‘%a

Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Titie Holders for:
Shell-branded Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Qakland, California
Incident #98995755

Dear Mr. Seery:

June 28, 2001

This correspondence identifies the current landowner of the referenced property and is being

made on behalf of Equiva Services LLC in compliance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7

of the Health Safety Code. Landowner information for the referenced property was researched by

using one or more of the following methods:

1. Directly contacting the county assessor’s office.
2. Reviewing a private vendor database of assessor information, and/or

3. Reviewing Equiva’s or Cambria’s files.

To the best of my knowledge, the following is a complete list of current fee title owners and their

mailing addresses for the referenced property.

Gursharnjeet Cheema, 1060 St. Raphael Drive, Bay Point, CA 94565

Sincerely,

Mo, EG 2058
CERTIFIED .
ENGINEERING /o

/Bork, C.E.G., CHG.
GEOLOGIST

Associate Hydrogeologist

Step

ce: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869

Gursharnjeet Cheema, 1060 St. Raphael Drive, Bay Point, CA 94565



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION

1 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢
April 25, 2001 Alameda, GA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Shell Service Station, 350 Grand Ave., Qakland, CA
RO0000428

“3rd Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report” dated October 9, 2000 prepared by Cambria
Environmental Technology for the aforementioned site was reviewed. Monitoring well S-2,
sampled in July 27, 2000, found Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE), using EPA Method
8260B, at 30,200 ug/l which was much higher than previously found. Also, Total Purgeable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) at 14,900 ug/l, Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TEPH) at 10,200 ug/l, benzene at 1,250 ug/l, toluene at 98.8 ug/l, and ethylbenzene at 437 ug/l,
were consistent with concentrations detected in the previous sampling events on July 27, 2000
and the sampling events of July 17, 1998 and before.

Delineation of the plume from monitoring well S-2 may not be complete. Groundwater
sampling between monitoring wells S-1 and S-4 may be necessary to determine if the plume
extends between these monitoring wells. A sampling event was scheduled for the first quarter of
2001. If the results for S-2 are consistent with those obtained recently, then its sampling
frequency will need to increase to quarterly and a Corrective Action Plan, which includes an
assessment of impacts, a feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels will be required, as well
as the delineation of the plume.

- If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

?‘\h

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
2 .
C: Troy Buggle, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65" St., Suite B, Oakland,
A 94608
File



CAMBRIA July 27, 2006

Cakland, CA
5an Ramon, CA
Senoma, CA
Portland, OR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, nc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 924608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Scott Seery : L —7 '

Re:  Quarterly Status Report - Second Quarter 2000
Shell-branded Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Qakland, CA
Incident No. 98995755

Dear M. Seery.
On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. is submitting this
letter in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

Current Quarter's Activities o

No activities were requested or performed during the second quarter of 2000.

Proposed Activities

Semi-annual sampling of the site wells will be conducted during the third quarter of 2000.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call us if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Envirormental Technology, Inc.

ork, CE.G., CHG.
Assaciate Hydrogeologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank California 91510- 7839 )
Major Brand Gas, Inc., PO Box 2099, Houston, TX 77252 o




CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA
s5onoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, Wa

Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

1144 6510 Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Te! (5t0) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Tom Berkins

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re:

Certified List of Record Fee Title OQwners for:

Shell-branded Service Station
350 Grand Ave.

Oakland, CA

Incident No. 98995755

Dear Mr. Berkins:

4

27/

November 23, 1999

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee

title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Sincerely,

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.

Senior Geologist

ajor Brand Gas, Inc., PO Box 2099, Houston, TX 77252

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California, 90749-6249

Major Brand Gas, Inc., PO Box 2099, Houston, TX 77252
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CAMBRIA

) { ;‘ﬁugust 17: 1999
N

Mr, Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Quarterly Status Report - Second Quarter 1999
Shell-branded Service Station
350 Grand Ave,
Qaldand, California
Incident No. 98995755

Dear Mr. Seery:
G On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cembria Environmental Technology, Inc. is submitting this
letter in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

Current Quarter's Activities

No activities are planned or required for the second quarter 1999.

Proposed Activities

No activities are proposed for this site through the fourth quarter of 1999.
We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call us if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

U

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G. 7

Senior Geologist
dakland, CA cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California, 90749-6249
senoma, CA
Porﬂand,_OR
Seattle, WA
Cambria

Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax {510} 420-9170
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
May 5, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
STID 3714

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE:  Shell Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297 15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action 1s required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
125297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2)asa
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland
May 5, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

' Attachments

cC: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2))

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), cerlify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY '

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
113% Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
January 26, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 3714

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE: Shell Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland
Dear Ms. Petryna;

| have reviewed the November 18, 1998 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
Conduit Study Report. This report concludes that storm and sanitary sewer trenches buried
beneath both Perkins Street and Grand Avenue likely serve as preferential pathways for the
migration of contaminated groundwater. This report also presents a proposed work plan for
further investigation of this issue. Cambria later amended this work plan in a submittal dated
January 12, 1999,

The cited Cambria work plan has been accepted with the following change:

0 The location of proposed Geoprobe boring HP-6 shall be moved midway between the
sanitary sewer and 18" storm drain lines beneath Perkins Street

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled and should you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Envircnmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




® N

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-8577
August 4, 1998 (510) 567-6700

{610) 337-9335 (FAX)
STID 3714

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Qil Company
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Utility- Conduit Evaluation - Shell Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland

Dear Mr. Perez:

The July 27, 1998 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria} work plan for
evaluation of potential preferential flow pathways has been reviewed and approved. |
understand a report documenting this evaluation will be submitted within 6 weeks of the date
of this letter.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerély,

!

éggtt O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB '
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Maureen Feineman, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




.

P
ALAMEDA COUNTY ® .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700
June 26, 1998 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 3714

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Oil Company
P.Q. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Shell Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr. Perez:

| have taken over current management of this case from Pamela Evans of this office. In
doing so, | recently completed review of the case file, up to and including the May 31, 1998
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) report entitled “MTBE Investigation
Report” The work documented in this report was prompted by the elevated levels of methyl
tert-butyl ether (MtBE) identified historically in well $-2, located in the southwest comer of the
site, directly proximal to the underground storage tank (UST) cluster.

The referenced Cambria report documents the installation of two (2) temporary GeoProbe®
borings (SB-1 and SB-2) located across from the site, on the south side of Grand Avenue.
Small diameter (3/4”), prepackaged GeoProbe® wells were subsequently installed into these
borings, designated S-5 and S-4, respectively. Well S-5 is located west of Perkins Street,
while S-4 is to the east. These wells were emplaced in locations believed to be hydrautically
downgradient of the subject Shell site.

Groundwater (GW) was reportedly encountered between approximately 7 and 13.5' below
grade (BG) in borings SB-1 (8-5) and SB-2 (S-4), respectively. Based on the most recent
GW monitoring data (January 1998) and comparative review of the SB-4 and -5 boring logs,
the 7’ level is likely more representative of stabilized conditions. :

Review of City of Oakland storm and sanitary sewer maps demonstrates the presence of
several sewer lines passing by the site. Such lines run down Perking Street towards Lake
Memitt and east-west along Grand Avenue. The trenches in which these lines are placed,
and perhaps the lines themselves, may present preferential pathways for the migration of
contaminated GW away from the site source area in directions which may skirt the current
well network. This issue must be evaluated.




® Page?2 June 26, 1998

Please submit a work plan describing plans to evaluate these and other potential utility
alignments as conduits for contaminant dispersal from the site.  This work plan is due within
30 days of the date of this letter.

Please call me at (519) 567-6783 should you have any guestions.

Sincerely, - /7
. /’ - _
/{«,751—&%

Stott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

N
cc. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Maureen Feineman, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. ' ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 15, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250
: , Alameda, GA 94502-6577
Alex quez (510) 567-67C0
Shell Oil Company ‘

P.O. Box 4023
Concord CA 94520

RE: Workplan for Investigation of MTBE in Groundwater
Shell Station, 350 Grand Av., Oakland CA 94610 (our site # 3714)

Dear Mr. Perez:

Recently I assumed responsibility for this case from Jennifer Eberle. I have reviewed the
MTBE Investigation Work Plan (9/15/97) submitted by Cambria Environmental. The work
plan proposes to identify water wells and other human receptors within one-half mile radius, to
identify existing clean wells at down gradient sites that can be used to monitor MTBE
migration, and if no suitable clean wells can be used, to install two-three new borings and two
new wells. The proposal is acceptable to this Office. Today I spoke with Maureen Feineman
of Cambria, and we discussed the following points:

» If possible, locate one of the borings and/or monitoring wells in a more westerly direction
from the tank area.

e The proposed new well depth is 15°. The screening interval will be 2’ to 15’ below ground
surface.

* Groundwater monitoring will occur semi-annually, during the first and third quarters of the
year.

Work can begin at any time, but no longer than 60 days from the date of this letter. A report
describing the findings and proposed next steps must be submitted within 45 days of the
completion of this phase of the work.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)567-6770.
Sincerely,

%W(&% {L,-‘@/m;},

Pamela J . Evans
‘Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Maureen Fieneman, Cambria Environmental Technology, 1144 65 St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94612

fues
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 13, 1998 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Alex Perez . (510) 567-6700
Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 4023
Concord CA 94520

RE: Workplan for Investigation of MTBE in Groundwater
Shell Station, 350 Grand Av., Oakland CA 94610 (our site # 3714)

Dear Mr. Perez:

Recently I assumed responsibility for this case from Jennifer Eberle. I have reviewed the
MTBE Investigation Work Plan (9/15/97) submitted by Cambria Environmental. The work
plan proposes to identify water wells and other human receptors within one-half mile radius, to
identify existing clean wells at down gradient sites that can be used to monitor MTBE
migration, and if no suitable clean wells can be used, to install two-three new borings and two

new wells. The proposal is acceptable to this Office, however, I have the following questions
and comments:

¢ Is it possible to locate one of the borings and/or monitoring wells in a more westerly
direction? : '

e What will be the depth and screening intervals of the newly installed wells? Groundwater
level has fluctuated dramatically at this site, so it is important to take the past range of
groundwater elevations into consideration.

» Groundwater monitoring needs to occur semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
of the year.

Work can begin at any time, but no longer than 60 days from the date of this letter. A report
describing the findings and proposed next steps must be submitted within 45 days of the
completion of this phase of the work.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)567-6770.
Sincerely,

) &,

Svie % Lot —

Pamela J. Evans
Sentor Hazardous Materials Specialist <o

¢: Maureen Fieneman, Cambria Environmental Technology, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94612

Jales



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 31, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3714 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
page 1 of 2 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn: Jeff Granberry
Shell Oil Co.

PO Box 4023
Concord CA 94520

RE:  Shell Station, 350 Grand Ave., Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Granberry,

Since my last letter to Shell Oil, dated November 22, 1996, the following documents have been
received in this office:

1) “Second Quarter 1996" report, prepared by Weiss Associates (Weiss), dated 6/24/96;
2) “Third Quarter 1996" report, prepared by Cambria, dated 10/15/96; and

3) “Fourth Quarter 1996 Quarterly Monitoring Report,” prepared by Cambria, dated
2/11/97. '

The concentrations of MTBE have been particularly elevated in well S-2, since MTBE analysis
commenced on 7/30/96. There have been a total of three analyses performed for MTBE in well
S-2, all of which have indicated consistent concentrations. Well S-2 is situated in a down/cross-
gradient area, closest to the gasoline USTs. You are requested to submit a workplan for
delineation of MTBE around well S-2. The workplan should also include analyses for BTEX,
TPHg, and TPHd, as these compounds are also present in elevated concentrations in well S-2.
The workplan should include investigation of the area downgradient of well S-2. Please submit
the workplan within 45 days, or by September 15, 1997,

In addition, you are required to continue to monitor and sample this site until further notice

on a semi-annual basis.. Wells skould be sampled in the fiest and third quarters,, This
requirement is as per my 11/22/96 letter. OQur files do not indicate any agreement to annual
sampling performed in the fourth quarter of each year.

Please note that the TPH-d concentration was not reported in Table 2 for the 4/2/96 sampling
event, Please revise this table in the next report.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.




July 31, 1997
STID 3714
page 2 of 2

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Scott MacLeod, Cambria, 1144-65th St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
-J. Eberle/file |

je.3714-B




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .. .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES %

 AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 22, 1996

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 3714 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)
page 1of2 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Attn: Jeff Granberry FAX (510) 337-9335
Shell Qil Co.
PO Box 5278

Concord CA 94520-9998
RE:  Shell Station, 350 Grand Ave., Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Granberry,

Since my last letter to Shell Qil, dated 6/20/95, the following documents have been received in
this office:

1) “Second Quarter 1995" report, prepared by Weiss Associates (Weiss), dated 5/18/95;
2) “Third Quarter 1995" report, prepared by Weiss, dated 9/18/95;

3 “Site Health and Safety Plan,” prepared by Paradiso Mechanical, Inc., dated September
1995;

4) “Underground Tank Closure Plan” application, submitted by contractor on 9/27/95;
5) “Fourth Quarter 1995" report, prepared by Weiss, dated 12/8/95;

6) “Soil Characterization Workplan,” prepared by Weiss, dated 3/7/96;

7 “First Quarter 1996" report, prepared by Weiss, dated 4/1/96;

8) “Second Quarter 1996" report, prepared by Weiss, dated 6/24/96; and

9) “Tank Removal and Soil Overexcavation Report,” prepared by Weiss, dated 8/14/96.

In addition, an inspection report was completed in the field during my site visits on 4/22/96 and
4/23/96, when the USTs were removed and sampling was conducted. Please note that the TPH-d
concentrations were not reported in Table 2 in the latest quarterly report. Please include TPH-
diesel concentrations in tabulated form in future reports. The 6/24/96 report represents the
second quarter, and is the most recent quarterly report received in this office. The report for the
third quarter is overdue; please submit the quarterly report for the third quarter asap. The
fourth quarter sampling event was presumably conducted in October 1996. Quarterly reports
should be submitted before the subsequent sampling event.




November 22, 1996
STID 3714
page 2 of 2
Attn: Jeff Granberry

Since this site has been sampled and monitored quarterly since 1/23/91, and since the data remain
relatively consistent with non-detect to low concentrations in two of the three wells, it would be
acceptable to change the sampling frequency from quarterly to biannual. Wells should be

sampled in the first and third quarters. Please continue to monitor and sample this site until
further notice.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.

Sincerely,
ke

Jennifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Brian Busch, Weiss Assoc., 5500 Shelimound St., Emeryville CA 94608-2411
J. Eberleffile

je.3714-A
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white “onv.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT 0 Alameda CA 94502 |
el faity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ stoméreroo
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

SitelD# _____ Site Name ¢M Today's Dateff_/%j/_c_z_é
Site Address 350 GVIW\_OL /4/1/ |

City C&Qéw Zip _94 é[o Phone

———__ MAXAMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? ‘
OV o AM7}@L
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———|. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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.| whte -ervhearn |  ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Alamoda A 94503 "
relow. ot ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ stosérémoo
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

SitelD# _____ Site Name & L\.ﬂ&-&' Today's Date_.lf_/ _27_?_@
Site Address _c. 5_0 W 7\(\‘ : /——\

City OM\C‘W}A Zip 94 QC Phone | ( P@-‘}@\ 0?1
— —
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ATLAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTALS
HEATL,TH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 )
Telephone (510) 567-6700
Fax Number (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE : ¢ , 19 76

N joe
TO: f&wk Vorcoliae

RS

FAX # ( )é/q?‘f5@¢

Total number of pages including cover sheet

FROM : ! /Qx Ul 7@4 {Z./’}dﬁ/ [t,

é,\,g( ’%’)7 (?)??)
F%@%b )~ 66

NOTE;

E |-
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(sMiLE) have a nice day.
DO SOMETHING FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT.
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ACCEPTED
ety sioma_e Tank Closure Permijt A

ALAMEDA.JUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICE.GENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION g*j ( O
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, STE 250 -
ALAMEDA, CA  94502-6577 _ -
TELE: (510 567-6700 (5'“;;! t,]

FAX: (5710} 337-9335

fans miet bo on tha joh end

and craitsmen involvaed with tha

I

we of ary ragired buiiding periniis fur

Frarova! of Tankis) and Piping

i3 laws and regulad
*THERE 15 A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR
NOT OBTAINING THESE iHSFECTIONS:

Contact Specialist;

h”g
Final inspection
Issuance of &) permit to oparata, b} pemianant sig

closure, is degendonl an compiiance with accopted plana

and all appli

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * *» Complete according to attached instructions * * *

Business Name SHetC SERvics . STRTI0D
Business Owner L. DEVE TNC- (s510Y 292 -9 |1 S0
Site Address 350 GRAMND Avienue

city OAXLAND : CH. zip @4 {i¢D Phone (S0} 293 -9150
Mailing Address —>SU GRAND  RQuenNUs™
city _ORRLAPRD CiA ., 2ip G4bI0 Phone (S18) 2L -GSO
Land owner SoRetL. O COMPANY
Address 390 Wiltow BKS BO SE=qucity, state _ C A zip QYS2.0
COrs(ORD ' .

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Spete . Cowm PAAY

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CH’LQ:;” ' 2 5‘ 38

Fhs




DICO  MECHaCAL DAVE o
o . fRIRVISO i 6590 P
. 6. Contractor _ [ O = _ Dety FIRRNWINEE D - Prerdiso

Address

City Phone

License Type" ID#

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professionat Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Maste Certificstion issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriste contractors license type.

7. Consultant A E&X‘:U\J@lﬁ'ﬁ.lb& (Tow~n Proi)
Address 4% OuaiL CoueT STl 393

city Wntait  CreerrK  CA, phene (510) 433-0578
Guse

8. Contact Person for Investigation

yame JEFF BYRAMGHAL O ¢0.) Title TROWKT (ENGINEER,
Phone (§| o) IS —blas—

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 4"

Length of piping being removed under this plan A—PE@X- 830 Lws. FIZ

Total number of tanks at facility : |

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter _
SiATt HERCTH

Name (. KO b SR . BRPA F-P—Ho- # L0255
Hwy. PATReC e _
Hauler License—Neo. S5 235 License Exp. Date

Address B430 AMELIA  STREBT
city _EOAKLAND state CH. zip _T462]|

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _ROMEC. EPA I.D. No.(FD @gq452651
Address _Z08) BCL}L Bv".
city East  Pale Alto state <%, zip "*7435?9'3

rev 3/92 -2 =



L1Y-857€ f«m

S My OO s
Name CIROERY S QUSITION) A, ERA—E-bNow

" ¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

e T # SF23y License Exp. Date
Address BUA3C Amerid STREET
) Cit:y CAKLAVD state (O3 Zip TYLE2.)
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name (CRWceew) T-aA/C EPA I.D. No. CADOCIH66RTL
Address 25%” [T RvD

city _RACH O state CR__ zip _T460]|

11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name _ DAV Fisern)
company PUGRA WSl ITnC. . e
Address 10N0) MELoDY [qve SOl 160
city _Rowu s state C/F zip 95B34 phone Gu) 782-2110

12. Laboratory
Name OEQUOIA AR YTIC AL
address B9 QTIl\ ke, Ave.  Suies &
city _SACRAMENTD state CA zip _PSE 34

State Certification No. 'b 2*4

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] uUnkrowyw X

If yes, describe.

rev 3792 - 3 -




.14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

5 \b_Doyerce /1000 gkl UST

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility te bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Informaticn

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Sanples
water, etc.)
CovrensTiy 02 USE
|6 000 g e
l @! OOO QL_N'W'LJTLQ lf:.:t U ST
53
’ij C v eenitiy 1w LS
He S

10,005 CUvreuTIN 1o VSE

A esed

One seoil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume T
{Estimated)

1600, Lu. DS

Frows TARE, meavamiod
AMD PIPWG RenovaLa

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
© BE PRI BY FUGRD wesT Iag .

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples To W& PRenibus BY Fubeo WS Fag,

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

attached Table 2.

Se

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other
Sought Sample Preparation

EPA, DHS, or
other Analysis
Method Number

Method
Detection
Limit

\Ti?#é Method Number
Sk
p1EX

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

T0 B Prouven 3BY ConTRACTOR.

rev 3792 - 5 =



-18. Submit Worker's Co?sensatfon Certificat% copy
-\ﬂ,\r}@f&fa/ Tnd ;ZML\%.Z : 4

1%. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

Name of Insurer

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination te this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor d
Name (please type) CodlRpere 1O Rz DeTERMWED f
Signature

Date z

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Suetl. il Com Py
14 p

Signature

Date ? .20
/

rev 3792 s




INSTRUCTIONS

General TInstructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowrier.

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING TNFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was-last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 - 7 =



:16; CHEMICAI, METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.. .

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: : o

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards; :

c) Identification of health and safely hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each _hazard, identify the action 1levels (contaminant
concentrations in air} or physical conditions which will trigger
changes. in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e} Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with
the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable) ;

h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
so0il during and after work hours (e.d. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

j)} Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the

s

site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical’
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and N

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 3/92 - 8 -



1%.

20.

21,

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part
1910.120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information: '

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i} Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-242].

TANK CILOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:.

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate-tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 3/92 - 9 -



d)

f)

g9)
h)

1)

3)

rev 3/92

Description of the excavation itself. Iglude the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or—other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

'ﬁescription of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank

removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations.. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19; |

Chain of custody records;

Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated

soil, etc.):; and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.



TABLE #2

gSES FOR

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANA

UNDERGROUND TANK_LEAKS

HYDROCARBON T.EAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il
Chlorinated Solvents
Non-chlorinated Soclvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(A1l analyses must be
completed and submitted)

SOTIL ANAT.YSTS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 3020 OR 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional--—==--
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS~-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(35190)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0O & G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETEGT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP}

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 Aungust 1990



Tri-Regional Board Statf Recommendatlons 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site In‘tigations .

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used. -

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary ceclumn and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty"

samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurringj.

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE  AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020

respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8. OIL AND GREASE (0O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods'" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUMTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PEB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D - 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0 &G 50.0 5,000.0
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Preliminary UST Site T.estigations

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Ccertified lLaboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Ouantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. IABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, alr |Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is ¢/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gascline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
-- REQUIRED --

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUﬁBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWHER
Site Humber
SHet L Seruice sppion S i WA
Company Kame Owner's Name
S D Avesiuies” |290 Wikow PRES RO, ST 900

Street Address Owner's Address

Qfeemod  CR. G4610 ConLoed Ch . G20

City Zip Code

OQuner's City State 2ip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site

account, any deposit money remaining at the completion of all
proijects being conducted at this site will be refunded solely to

the property owner or his or her desidgnee.

Q15985

Signature of Depositor Date

Depositor Hame

A ENGINEERING

Company Name

A4S Boml Cmtt’:r"i Soqre= 2207,

Street Address

WA AT Creee&j CA . @45

City / Zip

BRETIIRY FORM Y11= Al ameda Frtimty  Wasardare Mararinba Niv



. ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVFSFON
Declaration of Site Account Refund Recipient

SITE OWNER FILLS OUT PER SITE
-~ OPTIOMAL --

The property owner will use this form to designate someone other
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund.

Only one person at any one time may be designated to receive any
refund.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: - PROPERTY OWNER
Site Number
Spet . SERLuz STFION SHetL o COMPARY
Company Name ’ .

Quner's Hame

3D CkAnD AVE . 30 (WIlaw PAZS RY. ST Go0

Street Address

Owner's Address

oneaed  CA 4uin Conoed Ch - 94820

city Zip Code

Quner's City State Zip

I designate the following person to receive any refund
due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

AS ENGINSER V&

Hame

A5 QUAIL COORT  SuTer 2072,

Street Address

WAL CPerk.,  CA 945 GG

city / zip

ture / pate / /
SEFE_Soty RANRAM —Se=1 0

Property Owner Hame

RETURN FORM TO: Alameda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Suan Yay, Rm 200
Oaktand, CA 94621-1439

L



FROM :ALAMEDA CO EMS HAZ-0OPS 519 337 933t 19956, 02-06 15: =23 H358 P.@2-822

.18, Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy K
e

! Name of Insurer _ Republic Indemnity Co. of America —

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report te this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided akove are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may he
needed in order to obtain an approval from +the Department of
Buvisunmeailal Healllh and Lhat 1o work is €2 begin on this preoject unkil
this plan ia approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adninistration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required imspectioms.

Signature of Contractor ?4@%;50 /»7&—4 Faic. ?,;JL P«‘]yz/}bjﬁféz

4

Name (please type)

Signature =%
Date (72“57@

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

=YY

rev 3/92 : - &5 —



PARADISO MECHANICAL, I
GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONY CTORS

L]i‘ER OF TRANSMITTAL

2400 WILLIAMS ST. P.O. BOX 1836

# SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

pate 2/7/96 JOB NO.

L4

{510}614-8390 FAX {(510)614-8396
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #677909

arrention Jennifer Eberle

se: Tank Closure Plan

TO _ALAMEDA CO.ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

Shell 0il

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, STE 250

ALAMEDA, CA. 94502

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0O Attached 0O Under Separate Cover v

0 Shop drawings O Prints

O Plans

O Copy of Letter O Change Order 0O

ia the following items:

0 Samples O specifications

COPIES DATE NO.

DESCRIPTION

1EA Signature Sheet

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

For approval O Appreved as submitted

O Resubmit copies for approval

O For your use O approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
0 As requested 0 Returned for ¢orrecticns O Return corrected prints
O For review and comment O
O rOR BIDS DUE , 1995 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
COPY TO file

SIGNED:

. “. 1 .
gék&%lﬂ/

LINDA MARTIN




FEB-06-98 TUE 04:14 P ‘ P, 01/02

ey .
FRoM :ALAMEDR CO €HS Hr-uz-nPs. cig 337 S5 :.sse.-as L 1E!Z2 mELH Pl

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTALS |
HEALTH DEPARTMENT i

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
" Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' Telephone (510). 567- 6700
Fax Number (510) 337- 9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: Q’“é p 19_('?_(-;
o ol Pannise
FAX ¥ ( ) élil‘-f' v39¢

Total number of pages inﬁluﬁing cover sheet :)’f
FROM: @it S %6/[64
G 237-9325

. F?{Lgr1xiaf G- 66 |

NOTEM’ & '

MZL Rare 0 now /a/er 0{,9344/'.& Plaw.
dated CZS— /nu lgj,u_ [LH Covren »

(smrpe) have z aice day.
DO SOMETEING FCR QUR ENVIRCUMENT.

$3sb/0295




FEB—Q?—SB TUE 04:15 PX

' ’ Pl

FﬁOM 1ALAMEDR CQ EHS HAZ-OFS . si@ 337 933IE 1995-.@5 15: 23 RS0 r.m.-.;U-?L/UE

-18. Submit Worker's compengation Cortificate COpY Z
Name of Insurer 3 Republic Indemnity Co ica —

19. Submit Plot Plan (See instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discevery. The report shall be made on an Underground storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a ¢losure report to this office within 50 days of the
vank YEMOVAL. +OlS Lopuvil masb sermain 2ll Fho -infn-ﬂnatj_on listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

¢ declare that to the best of my knowladge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed 3in order to obtain an approval from the Dapartnent of
Puvirunmenlal Healll and that no work is ®e bagin en this prejace unkil
this plan is approved.

{ understand that any changeg in desigm, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work periormed during this project will bea done in
compliance with all appiicable OSHA (Oocoupational Safely and Health
Administration) reguirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solgly the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted clogure plan, I will contact
the project Hazavdous Katerials gpecialist at least three working éays in
advance of site work to schedule the required inapactions. -

Signature

pate _ < =
—fF

Signature af Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

rev /92 . - & -



Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

@ 5500 Shellmound Street, EmeryviﬁeégAﬁgérfog-id TPH |2 'fs‘ii!( 510-547-5043 FPhone: 510-450-6000
“asnprs i 4

September 29, 1993

Mr, Mark Nash

Permit Services

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Re: Authority to Construct #5294

Shell Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
QCakland, California
WIC# 204-5510-0204
WA Job# 81-701-103

Dear Mr. Nash:

Weiss Associates (WA)is writing to request an extension of Authority to Construct #5294
which expires on October 24, 1993. -Pcrmit delays with the City of Oakland have postponed
system start-up. Shell would like to begin soil vapor extraction at the subject site in the near
future., Therefore, WA requests a one-year extension in order to continue the project.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services on behalf
of Shell Oil Company and look forward to working with you on this project. Please call me at

(510) 450-6000 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely
Weiss Associates

N. Scott MacLeod, R.G.
Project Geologist

JCM:jcm
J\HC__ENG\SHELL\OAK-701\701L1SE3.AIR
cc; Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998

Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, 80 Swan Way,
Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621-1426

A Division of AguaTierra Associates lncorporated recycled paper



JUN 22 '93 8922 WEISS ASSOCIATES 935 Pl

Weiss Assoclates Envirenmenlal and Geologic Services

500 Shelimound Bireet, Emeryvilie, CA S4608-241 1 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phong; 5T0-547-5420

FAX TRANSMITTAL

CONPIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This facalmile trwmmission contsine contidentisl information intemded only for use by the Individual or sutity named
helow, 1t you are not the intended racipiunk, you are hevely notified that any discloture, copying, disttibution or aciion
takent in relianen ot the contenta of this tranemittal is steictly probibited. If you have rereeived this tracemittel Is eror,
Please call ve mmediczaly to arrange for the return of the original document.

TO: Jennifer Eberle FAX PHONE; 569-4757
COMPANY: ACDFH BUSINESS PHONE: 271-4320
DATE; Jupe 22, 1993

[ P————

FROM: David Eiias PROJECT %: 81-701-84

SUBJECT: Shell, 350 Grand Ave,, Oakland ¥ OF PAGES: 1
(including this cover)

— Hard copy 1o folfow if checked

COMMENTS & ACTIONS REQUIRED:

Jennifer, I am sending this FAX 10 update you on the soil vapar extraction remediation
system status for the site referenced above. Since the monitozing weil $-2 top of scres
is very closs to the cxistingamd bistoricel wates table, which makes 01l vapor extraction
impaossible, we are looking into other SVE options. We are in contact with the City of
QOakland and the Qakland Fire Department with regards to the SVE and propane permits
#nd sctback requirements, Please call me at 450-6108 with any questions or comments,

Please call at {510) 547-5420 if you do not receive all pages,

recyried papws
A Divisign of Aguatierna Associaies ncorparatad




November 16, 1995

A & S Engineering Inc.
45 Quail Court, Suite 303
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Attn: Tom Piskor

Dear Mr. Piskor:

Enclosed you will find two copies of the approved UST closure plans. I was incorrect in
requesting a Deposit/Refund for $750.00 to cover our oversight costs, since this site is already in
the Local Oversight Program (LOP). I apologize for any delays or inconvenience this may have

caused you. Please call me to schedule the tank removals at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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| &S ENGINEERING . 5 C. :
H  B18-842:2844 / s :
T ALAMEDA, #203 I S 16.:5/1220 i [
£ BURBANK, CA 91502 l 5/ 19

... & CTION MANAGEMENT
| e ALavieon Coonry Henp @D@wwi 81750 Tho. |
SL‘;—'\!QN HUNOR?D FF“’/ DOU«A’QS dé‘ //OOD oLt arsBERD W T4 o

m Bank of America Customer Stnce
S e et SHAGIO0 :
Sen Pedro, CA 80732 (310} 884-1670 _ ‘ \ g8 ~ November 7, 1995

350 GRAND AnE ., omd_pwo i - —

{ M ——sgeT 3723'( A ./ /’/

4 l. L E EDDDEE. kl' SD '"DB EB 3"' 301. 33"‘ AL I DX B

108330578 « FAX 510-933-0588

e b el e A R L ALA e o Lt Wl KD

.1131 Harbor_Bay Parkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, Ca 94502
ATTN: Dale Klettke

RE: Shell Station @ 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, Ca #S5H94100

TRANSMITTING:
__WAKUS. MAIL ____ VIAEMPLOYEE el
VIAFEDERAL EXPRESS  __ VIAPICKUP =
___ VIACOURIER =
[ |
THE FOLLOWING: FOR: E 5
_____ REPRODUCIBLES —____ APPROVAL =
_____ PRINTS __ REVIEW ™
_____ CALCS ____ YOURUSE
_____ YOURFILES
___ BID
REMARKS:

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $750.00 that vyou reguested for the
tank removal permit fees.

Please process our application as soon as
possible. Feel free to call Tom Piskor or myself at (510) 933-0578

with any questions, comments or with approval notification. Thank you.

7 Py
T, 7

COPIES TO:
- FILE




LE"R OF TRANSMITTAL
000

JOB NO.

PARADTISO MECHANICAIL, IN
GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTFACTORS
2600 WILLIAMS ST. P.O. BOX 1836 e 9-28-95
arrention: MY . DALE KLETTEKE

SHELL STATOIN

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577
{510)614-8390 FAX (510)614-8396
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #677909
RE:
TO ALAMEDA CQOUNTY DEPT. OF ENVIRON. 350 GRAND AVE.
HEALTH, SUITE 250
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY CAKLAND
ALAMEDA, CA. 94502-6577
WE ARE SENDING YOU :Kf:ttached O Under Separate Cover via U. S. Mail the following items:
0 shop drawings O Prints O Plans O Samples O specifications
O Copy of Letter O Change Qrder 0O
COPTES DATE NO. DESCRIFTION
1l ea Paradiso Site Health & Safety Plan
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
O For approval O Approved as submitted O Resubmft copies for approval
O For your use 0O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distributicn
As reguested O Returned for corrections [0 Return corrected prints
O For review and comment O - 0
FOR BIDS DUE 1995 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US ch ey
s SR
3oL
REMARKS "." e
-
w2 .?uf
A A =
COPY TO file -
SIGNED: m/ﬂ/ﬁ{/)
LINDA MARTIN - SECRETARY
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S OARE SERVICES L,
e
AGENCY %, §
ANV K AME, Angenoy 2iecior " { RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTCR
June 20, 1995 DEPARTMESI:H; o\; EtNVFI‘Rc?}N?AEN(T;ALtHFgLTZ
ate Water Resources Control Boar
STID 3714 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
ot Dan Kirk Nameh, CA 64503 6677
. Alameda, 502-6!
Shell Oil Co. (510} 567-6700
PO Box 5278

Concord CA 94520-9998

RE:  Shell Station, 350 Grand Ave., Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Kirk,

I am in receipt of the workplan letter report, prepared by Weiss Associates, dated 2/8/95. This
workplan involves the installation of one additional gropundwaler. monitoring well across Grand
Ave, and colfecting one grab ground warker simviplo from & Bating drilled across Perkins St. The
additional groundwater monitoring well will allow us to collect more groundwater elevation data,

50 as to better establish groundwater flow direction, which has been quite variable.

This workplan is acceptable for implementation. Please notify me by telephone at least 2
business days prior to field work.

In addition, you are requested to include a table of historical groundwater flow directions (and
gradients) in order to determine trends.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.
Sinc;rjz,{/z/éz/
Jé ifer Eberle

azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tom Fojut, Weiss Assoc., 5500 Shellmound St., Emeryville CA 94608-2411
Jun Nakashima/file

je3714




GeoStrategies Inc. ’\\
Environmental Consulting, G)
Engineering and Geologic Services

- g_;;i@’!!f’

o 0 o ot e e R e AR

Letter of Transmittal Date;

e ol 3 e 200 00 1 2 a2 ol ok a3 0

L
From: J“—W& Project No: ﬂé 7’

To: “Zhe M M Subject: ﬁé /[ é /A 4
Alnuedla WﬂMW % ,&m/ A
60 Svvar Wby - frpm 200 Oehlwnd, Caty
W ‘6’% f%éZ/ RE: DeAlelk NOTIFICATION LETTER

The following items are: Enclosed

via

Bk L2 Wk o

13 Akl %z‘z{m%%a /

Date Description No. of Copies
P T ok ka P

These are transmitted: ¥ At you request ;¥ For your action

Comments:

2140 W, Winton Avenue, Hayward, CA 94545

(510) 352-4800 - Fax (510) 783-1089
' /- [] 801 University Avenue, Sacramento, CA 85825
£ (916) 568-7500 - Fax {916) 568-7504




-
-
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GeoStrategies Inc.

January 13, 1993

Mr. Goyal Krishan
Shell Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Re: Field Work -
Dear Mr. Krishan:

This letter is to inform you that GeoStrategies Inc. will be conducting a
subsurface investigation on Grand Avenue and Perkins Street for the
service station referenced above. This work will be conducted the week
of January 25, 1993 and should involve one working day. Drill cuttings
wiil be stored on-site until analyses can be completed. The stockpiled soil
will be removed from the site and every effort will be made not to
interfere with normal business activities.

Piease call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

_RandaIIS Young
Geologist

cc:  Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company’
Ms. K.L. Hudson, Shell Oil Company

7&&7’6

SHELLMISC/767705.RSY(rt)

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE « HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510} 352-4800
601 UNIVERSITY AVENUE « SUITE 150 « SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 85825 » (916) 568-7500
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GeoStrategies Inc.

December 16, 1922

Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Department
80 Swan Way

Ozkland, California

Reference: Shell Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Qakland, California
WIC# 204-5510-0204

Ms. Eberle:
On behalf of Shell Qil Company, GeoStrategies Inc. has prepared the following
response to your recent request regarding the contouring of potentiometric

data at the above referenced site.

1. As stated in the notes of previous quarterly plates, Well $-3 water levels

appear anomalous and were not used in contouring. e g { ; /
‘ pos T T T
2. Petroleum hydrocarbon distribution in groundwater is limited !to the corner i/ '
of Perkins Street and Grand Avenue {Well S-2) which suggests ™ i';;- ey

downgradient movement towards the southwest.

3. Topographic contours of the area slope to the southwest towards Lake
Merritt. Shallow groundwater would be expected to move in a similar
direction.

4. Reports from other sites in the area show groundwater gradient direction
towards Lake Merritt.

MISCA\7667.LTR{kj))

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE « HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 » (510) 352-4800
601 UNIVERSITY AVENUE « SUITE 150 » SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95825 ¢ (916) 568-7500



GeoStrategies Inc.
Alameda County Health Department

December 16, 1922
Page 2

If you have any comments or questions, please call.
Sincerely,

ﬁwm

Robert Lauritzen
Project Manager

RL/Kii

cc: Mr. Ban Kirk, Shell Oil Company
Mr. Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board

:MISC\7667 .LTR{kjj)



GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510) 352-4800

November 24, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberie

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 24621

Re: Shell Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California
WIC #204-8238-0100

Ms. Eberle:

This letter is to confirm our conversation of November 23, 1292 regarding
street work at the above referenced location. It is our understanding after
talking with the City of Oakland, that a moratorium on street work will be
in effect from November 1, 1992 to December 31, 1992, in downtown
Cakland. Excavation permits will be obtained the first week of January
1993, and field work will be performed the following week.

If you have any comments or questions, please call.
Sincerely,

Robert A. Lauritzen
Project Geologist

‘SHELL MISC/EBERLE/irt)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID .J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

June 23, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID 3714 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Shell 0il Co.

PO Box 5278
Concord CA 94520
Attn: Dan Kirk

RE: Shell Service Station
350 Grand Av.
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Kirk,

The case file for the above referenced site has been reassigned
to Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please
forward future correspondence to her attention.

The file for this site has been recently reviewed by J. Eberle.
A brief history of this site follows: A closure plan for four
underground storage tanks (USTs) was received by this office in
February 1990. The USTs were never removed, as discussed by
telephone on 6/22/92 by yourself and J. Eberle. Instead, three
groundwater monitoring wells were installed in April 1991. Soil
and groundwater contamination was encountered, and an
Unauthorized lLeak/Release Report (ULR) was filed with this
agency. Since 4/25/91, groundwater has been monitored on a
quarterly basis; levels of TPH-g, TPH-d, and benzene have been
consistently significant. Up to 32,000 ppb TPH-g, 36,000 ppb
TPH-d, and 6,300 ppb benzene were detected in groundwater over
the past five quarters of sampling.

The reason for the cancellation of the UST removal remains
unknown. According to our files, the USTs are single-walled and
steel, and their date of installation is unknown. Quarterly
Inventory records submitted to ocur office have shown "bad stick
readings by employees" and inventory variations which exceeded
the allowable limits since 1989.

There is obviously a problem at this site. It may be a leaking
UST, pipeline, or an overspill during filling. Therefore, you
are requested to submit a workplan addressing measures to
adequately define the lateral and vertical extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. Please respond to us within 45 days
or by August 7, 1992.(:§1though UST replacement is not mandated
until 1998, tank removal in conjunction with remediation may be
an option worthy of consideration in light of the situation
outlined abovéfg




Dan Kirk
STID 3714
Page 2 of 2
June 23, 1992

If you have any questions, please contact J. Eberle at 510-271-
4320.
Sincerely,

Jw«&/w

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: Major Brand Gas, Inc., PO Box 2099, Houston, TX 77252

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
File

je
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(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entfg)

Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE QF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3714 LOC: -0~
SITE NAME: Devi 0il Company DATE REPORTED : 05/11/1990
ADDRESS : 350 Grand Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 05/11/1990
CITY/ZIP : Qakland 94610 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A1 EMERGENCY RESP: -Q0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/15/1992
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: ¢ DATE UNDERWAY: 01/07/1991 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: ~0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/15/1890
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION.
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: N/a
COMPANY NAME: Major. Brand Gas Inc.
ADDRESS: 2238 Morello Ave.
CITY/STATE: Pleasant Hill C A 94523

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Jeff Granberry
COMPANY NAME: Shell 0il Company
ADDRESS: Po Box 4023
CITY/STATE: Concord C A 94524

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME ... ... _ SIGNATURE e DATE o
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
- ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE

« STID3714 -~ Shell Station, 350 Grand Ave.

Intrusive sewer trench inv?’sﬁgatibn 'comp'l_étéd in 1999 (report not reviewed). -Shatlow GW. Lake
- Merritt 2 blocks downgradient. Periodic high MtBE hits in ' well next to-UST complex. Needs SCM.

~ O




ALAMEDA CQUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
- HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
£ f ZQAKLAND, i:’.CA 94621
T ONE NO. ﬁ 5/271-4320
}H / : Project 3 C/ /Z‘DZ

é

T isgu-
jzz and
with

sretbomer avoleed wit

and lacal

ed by This

" Slale end

Pining

G B

R NS S e e gt

T2/ 9;/@

and to be ecnents

TAL HEALTH

Eﬂ:‘j

LSy

“, }Uﬁit;{ —.. .,:.'}

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name VEV! Ol COMPANY

Business owner _~F{SHAN A &ovAL.
2. Site Address 250 GRAND AV

city ZAKLAND zip 946(0  prone (4i5) 834 -424¢
3. Mailing Address SHELL dlL COMPANY _ P.0. Box 4073

City CONCUP-@ 2 zip 74524  phone (M5)LT6— 1414
4. Land Owner _SHELL ou., COMPPNY [/ STAN ZolL LER-

Address PO.BO%X 4023  City, State CONCORD /A Zip %4524
5. EPA I.D. No.
6. Contractor éég-él/f/ ' ""ﬁﬂaﬁ._

Address __ {0 v (W, Yi}lﬂ’l /4\42,

city H piee ] QY SH S pnone 24 &~ INT

‘Licens‘.e Type ___ ’ ip¢ 220795
7. Consultant ROBERT H. LEE £ ASSoC.

address 900 LARESAIR LANPING. Cicle ¥z

city LARKSAR . cA. 94929  phone (412) 4Gl - 8530

-1 -




‘ 8. Contact Person for p)x;vestiqation |
i Name Dﬁ‘u@_ [ g Title
Phone 75{ ) '”73757)

5. Total No. of Tanks at facility f?c

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? ‘Yes [|/] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name CROGBY § NVERTON INC. EPA I.D. No. £AD 9B\4Gi004
Address 430 AMELIA 4T7. .
city _ OAKLAND state A zip _ 947
b) Rinsate Transporter ‘
Name CROSBY ¢ OVERTON' INC. EPA I.D. No. _
Address (SAME. AL ABONVE )
City State ______  Zip

¢) Tank Transporter
Name _cROSBY £ OVERTON INCL.  EPA I.D. No.
Address (SAME. AS L\@\/Z)
Ccity _& State Zip

d) Tank Disposal Site 7
Name ERICKSIN INC. EPA I.D. No. &AP 009466%9L

Address _ 2725 pARE BELVD .
city _RICHMOND State _CA zip_ 7490f
e) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name _STOCK-FILE oN <[ EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




12 Sample Collector
Name __ KAPREALIAN j.l_\ténNﬁéﬁ(Né.

i Company _ELF’@LA&N_&@NEE@N@
Address FPO:. BOX 915 o

City _BENECA state €A zip 74510  phone(707)JaL-59i5

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)
12,000 50IL- % GROUND |(2) CONFIRITORY SAMPLES
12,009 ey WATER (IF IBENEATH EACH TANK,
12,000 BLENY o #iR0 i PPRUCABLE) IONE SPMPLE. AT EACH
oo ENG’ AT NATIVE S01L/
to, 00 BACKHLL INTERFALE. .
FOR. SAMPLING PROTOCAL
FOR- SOIL/IWATER., 9EE
ATTATCHED .

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [

If yes, describe.

@NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes ] No [ ]
If yes,, describe. L/(& yia b sy '}' ﬁ% mlz '14) et
tﬁﬁ% ng_ﬁ ﬁuuz éﬁm@zﬁmr WWM&

An explosion proof combustu;le gas meter shall be used to verify

tank inertness. WUA/{” uﬁ[,éx_g on e

16. Laboratories
Name _ SEQUOIA _ANALYTICAL LAES
Address 2249 MWDLEFPIELD &P
city _REDWODID oY State _ &A% Zip _94-0(;‘5

State Certification No. 145

-3 =




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

. Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
ﬂﬂELPEWmeM SOl - 3550 £EpA 5030
HYDROLARBONGS WATER. - 2510 TP <a
ANALYSS ,
. , ‘TTﬁﬁ'“
TOTAL OIL < GREME, sigy Cuater)
3Dt Sk
BENZENE, TOULENE]
XYLENE, EFP Q020 -0R- pOZ FOLL-OWED B8Y

grLA0 -or- 14
é%nf. wakon

ETHYLBENZ INE.

18. Submrit Site Safety Plan

19. Workgggbs COmpensatlon

e

Yes [Pf/ Ro [ ]
(i:éppy of Certificate_ﬁgg;osed’ Yes [ ] No [ ]

ot MF Mw (%Z:mw! e’mm&’ AZ(&—‘

Yes [Vﬂ
Yes [y{

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan submitted? No [ ]

21. Deposit encleosed? No [ ]

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) oOriginal signed Laboratory Reports
¢} TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information providad above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided abova may be neaded in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on thia project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any chﬁnges in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

e Rkt (o2 g appoed o

/ e
Signature cf Contrgg;e% (10 ee DETERMINED).

Name (please type) L0HN ARELORN RoBERT i LEE & Assol (REFRESENTIVE:
0 ) FORL (T TLER (AN )
fre LA

Signature

Date “7,/7f/’ﬂ0///

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

SHELL OIL COMPANY, STAN ROLLER.
Name (pleasg type)

Signature rﬁégéz;i;kézz;iie/lJé%éziéizggik )

Date _ 2.2.6-.490




OTES::

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Aﬁf leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TARK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

. o ,
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

Prime contractor for the project.
List professional consultants here.

Persons who areicollecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION

HEistoric contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years. :

-

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, socil, etc.

6 C 0 S
Laboratories used for chemical and gectechnical analyses.

7. C c oDS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

e atjo etho u -~ The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion technigues,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS methed.

Analvsis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA methed.

. NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ocus materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

- 8 =




W ‘S _CO

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following

a)
b)
<)
d)

e)

)

9)
h)
i)

3)

“information: | :

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed . .

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities_
Existing wells (drinking,.monitgring, etc.) “
Dépth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev. 95/88

mam
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o ‘Department of Environmental Health
ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials Division

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D) 80 Swan Way, Room 200
gency Director ‘7

February 1989

()
8]
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SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PROCESS IN ALAMEDA COUNTY

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, requires gpecific steps to be taken for the
removal of underground storage tanks within its jurisdiction. The
‘County's enforcement authority derives from Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations (CCR) and Chapter 6.7 of the Health
and Safety Code, and applies to underground storage tank removals
within all parts of the county except for the cities of Berkeley,
San Leandro, Hayward, Newark, Union City, Fremont, and Pleasanton.
These cities administer their own underground storage tank programs
and have their own specific requirements.

Alameda County’s tank closure process is described below, in a
step-by-step mannerT. Each step must be completed, and in the order
shown, to ensure efficient review of your closure plan. These
steps are as follows: '

1.. Submit a deposit to this office; the amount depends on
the number of tanks to be removed. Authorized by
"Section 3-141.6 of the Alameda County Ordinance Code, the
deposit covers time spent by Hazardous Materials Specialists
“in the follow-up activities associated with the project.
~ Upon project completion, any balance remaining will be
refunded to you. '

2.(%111 out and submit in triplicat€>:o this office a closure

vwlan. Instructions for £illing out the standard form are

located at the back of the form. It is important to £ill
out all blanks on the closure plan, especially those
pertaining to: EPA Identification numbers; historic contents
of the tank(s) to be removed; sample analysis information;

. and jdentification of the registered hazardous waste hauler

who will handle tank removal.

3. Submit with the closure plan three copies of each of the
following: a) the contractor's workman's compensation
insurance certificate with the site address typed on the
form; b) your site gafety plan; and c) a plot plan of the
facility. The site safety plan should consgist ©
safe operating procedures and contingency plans; it must



Underground Tank Removal Process
February 1989
pPage 2 of 3

specify that an explosimeter will be on-site for checking

the tank(s) before removal, that two fire extinguishers and
Lewel C protective clothing will be available to workers on
the Job site, and which individual will take responsibility
for site safety during tank removal. The site safety plan
should alsao include all elements specified in 29 CFR 1910.120
(i}(2)(i), for worker protection in the event that signifi-
cant contamination is found.

4, Pick up your two copies of the closure plan once this office
has stamped "accepted" on all three copies. If you don't
pick up your two copies within five days of this office's
approval, we will mail them to you (one copy of this
approved plan shonld be kept on-site during tank removal,
and you should send the other copy to the property owner).

5. Present the approved closure plan to the local fire depart-
ment, which will issue a permit authorizing tank removal.

§. Inform the Hazardous Materials Specialist agssigned to the
project of the date and time you have acheduled for tank
removal. Give him/her at least 72 hours® advance notice.

7. Proceed with tank removal even if the Hazardous Materials
Specialist does not show up. Inspectors will normally want
to be on-site to examine the tanks and excavated soil and to
oversee collection of samples; however, because of unfore=
seen schedule conflicts, the inspector may not be able to
observe the tank removal.

8. Submit sample analysis data within 60 days of tank removal.
Also send to this office copies of the chain-of-custody
formse and manifests documenting disposal of the tanks and
any contenta.

If there has been no leak and no site remediation is required, the
inspector will ingtruct our billing department to refund any balance

to you.

1f sample analytical data or other evidence indicates the likelihood
of soil or groundwater contamination, ¥you must file an underground
tank leak report to this office within 5 days of tank removal.

These report forms are available at the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board in Oakland: 415/464-1255. An additional
deposit may be required at this point. Then, you nust take the
following steps:

1. Conduct a preliminary asgessment to determine the extent and
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ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

+ 900 Larkspur Landing Circle
Suite 125
LARKSPUR, CALIFORNIA 94939

(415) 461-8890
FAX (415) 461-8678

TO

LETTER OF TRANSMIT TAL

JOB HOQ,

" A4/2./99 £9645.00

e ISt EAENEY CHAN
g JuL -5 AL e

550 HEAND AU 0P AN

WE ARE SENDING YOU

Attached [ Under separate cover via

the following items:

O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans {1 Samples 1 Specifications
3 Copy of letter O Change order O
COPIES DATE NG, DESCRIPTION
{ LAOSUEE. PLANS SIGNER.
[ COPY 0F I plogeMANS COMP

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

3 For approval O Approved as submitted 0 Resubmit copies for approval
[0 For your use ] Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
O As requested [J Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints
1 For review and comment £l
[J FOR BIDS DUE 19 [0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
DELR- BELRNEY
IN W HASTE. | FALED TJo [ EAVE
A _coPN oF THE. L oSURE. FAALANS AI(TH YOV
i ==l
THENE -«/ouj
JOHN A ElLoin
COPY TO

PRODUCT 2002 /WEBE] I, Grokon, Mass. 01471

SIGNED: M /;/\/"\/IM

If enciosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
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ISSUE DATE

<[ 04/12/90

| PRODUCER THI3 CERTFICATE i3 I3SUED A3 A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONF ERS
. KO RIGHTS UPOR THE CERTIFICATE HOVLHER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
LLCO0OPER & COOK INSURANCE SERVICES EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFCRDEBY THE POLICIEL BELOW
O BOX 1030
" LLEASANTON CA 94566 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
COMPANY A
ook SLA-CODE LETTER NATL UNION FIRE INS CO OF PITTS
COMPANY g
IRBURED . LETTER FIREMANS FUND INSURANCE
GETTLER-RYAN, INC. COMPANY
2150 WEST WINTON AVENUE LETTER INS 0 OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLV
HAYWARD, CA 84545 COMPANY
LETTEA NO AMER CO FOR PRCP/CASUATTY
COMPANY E
LETTER . _RE?U BLIC INDEMN ITY

THISIS TG CEA THAT THE POLICIER OF INSURANTE LISTED BELOW MAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TrE INSURED NANM EDAEDVEFOﬂTHEFO'ICYPEH!OD

INDICATED, wc.'r ,ﬂ,HgmHmha ANY REQUIRENSENT, TERM OR COHCITION GF ANY CONTRACT O PGfHE‘( c:ocuwe TWITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY AL 193UED OR MaY PRATAIN TH= INSURANCE AFFOANED BY THE PCLICIES D SCHI.EED HEREIN 19 GUBJECT TOALL THE TERMS,
Fal

EXCLLUSIONE AND GONOITIONS OF BUCH POLICIEE. LIMITE SNOWH MAY HAVE @ EEN REQUCED 8Y PAMD CLANMS.

&g POLISY EFFECTIVE [POLICY EXPIRATION

TYPE OF INGURANCE POLICY HUMBER ALL UMITS 16 THOUBANDS

TR DATE (MM;DO/YY| DATE (M/LDIYY]

A | BENERAL LIABILITY GL5424154 04/01/90 04/{}1/9 1 IGENERAL AGUREQATE

COMMEACIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PACOYLTS.- COMP/OPS AGGR
CLAINMS MADE X Icccua. FERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY

OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT, EACH OCSURRENEE
FIRE CAMAGE [Any ona fira)
HMEDICAL EXFPENSE (Any one Deiacn
B | AUTOMOBLLE UABILITY MZABC082127 04/01/50 (04/01/91 [copmmen |
. ANT AUTS . LIMIT ; 1,000
— ALL GWNED AUTCS BOOILY
INJURY s
J¥  SGHEDULED AUTLE [Pel parson)
¥ |REDAUTDS o : BODILY
INJURY 3
¥ INON-DWNED ALTO3 (Fer ace)
GE LIASILITY PROFEATY
GARAGE L DAMAGE &
/
| ExCEaE LIABILITY 4790-5698 0:1,/01_/90 Q4/01/91 Eacn AQBREGATE
X | UMBRELLA a 300 | s 1,000
10FHER THAN UMBAELLA FOAM : :
E ORKER'S CONPENSATIO PCI94725 04/01/90 |04/01/51 STATUTORY
WORKER ENSATION % 1,000 (EACHACSIDENT)
e 5 1,000 (DISEASE-POLICT LM,
EMPLOYERS LIABIITY ‘ s 1 j 000 (DISEASE-EACH EMPLIYE

aTH.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS /Y EHICLEY/AESTRICTIONS/SRECIAL (TEMS

"ALL CALIFORNIZA OPERATIONS”

BHOJI‘.’QAhY OFf THE ABOVE DESCHIAED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXFIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE :SUING COMPANY WitL ENDEAVOA TO
matL ] (1 DAYS WAITTEN NOTICE TO THE CEATIFIGATE HOLDER NAMEDTOTHE
LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO MilL SUCH HOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO GBLIGATION OR
LIABLLITY OF ANY KIND URON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

Aumoy;c

v S PP O A

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
oL PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
-~ 399 ELMHURST STREET
HAYWARD, CA 94544

EPAESENTATIVE

e e
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